

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-33

Providing for Delegation of Authority to the State Planning Agency and to the Director of the State Planning Agency

I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes vest in me as Governor certain additional responsibilities as State Planning Officer; and,

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 4.11, Subdivision 6, provides that these certain responsibilities may be delegated; and,

WHEREAS, various federal statutes and rules provide to the Governor the opportunity to assign certain functions to a state department or agency;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

1. That in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
Section 4.11, Subd. 6 (1978), the duties and authorities assigned to me as State Planning Officer in Minnesota Statutes,

Sections 4.11, Subdivision 7; 4.12; 4.13; 4.15; and 4.16, Subdivisions 4 and 5; be delegated to the State Planning Director.

- 2. That, to the extent necessary, the Director may promulate rules pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.17, to implement the power and duties described therein.
- 3. That pursuant to U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-95 and U.S. Department of the Treasury Circular 1082, the State Planning Agency be designated as the <u>State Clearing-house</u> and the <u>State Information Reception Agency</u>. It shall be the responsibility of the State Planning Agency to review and to insure comments on all applications for federal grants-in-aid and state plans covered by these circulars.
- 4. That pursuant to the provisions of P.L. 92-512, as amended, the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972, the State Planning Agency be designated:
  - a. as the State Coordinating Unit for matters relating to federal revenue sharing; and
  - b. as the State Certifying Official for boundary changes, governmental reorganization or changes in state statutes affecting local government where these changes affect revenue-sharing entitlements.
- 5. That pursuant to P.L. 93-423, as amended, the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, Section 302 (a), the State Planning Agency be designated as the agency to conduct a program of state economic development planning.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 4.035, this order shall be effective 15 days after its publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until it is rescinded by proper authority or it expires in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 4.035.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this day of July 1979.

Albert H. Quie, Governor

Filed according to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State JEATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 201979

from anderen thomes Secretary of Stare